The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet gives effect to the Acquisition as if it had occurred on
March 31, 2005. The unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations for the year ended September 30, 2004
and the six months ended March 31, 2005 gives effect to the Acquisition as if it had occurred at the beginning of the
earliest periods presented.
The unaudited pro forma combined financial information has been included as required and allowed by the rules of
the Securities and Exchange Commission and is presented for illustrative purposes only. Such information is not
necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial position that would have occurred had the Acquisition taken
place on March 31, 2005 or October 1, 2004 or 2003. The pro forma condensed combined financial statements should
be read in conjunction with the Company�s Form 10-KSB for the year ended September 30, 2004 and the related notes
included in this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

1

Edgar Filing: SUNAIR ELECTRONICS INC - Form 8-K/A

22

SUNAIR ELECTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATING BALANCE SHEET

MARCH 31, 2005

Sunair and
See

Note 3
Subsidiaries Middleton Combined Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma
Historical Historical Total Adjustments Adjustments Combined

ASSETS

Cash $ 1,894,814 $ 1,769,171 $ 3,663,985 $ 10,904,000 1
(9,149,762) 2 $ 5,418,223

Accounts receivable,
net 3,375,073 1,522,971 4,898,044 4,898,044
Interest receivable 10,875 10,875 10,875
Inventory 7,106,299 467,235 7,573,534 7,573,534
Prepaid and other
current assets 809,022 626,211 1,435,233 1,435,233
Deferred tax asset 969,000 969,000 969,000
Investments 25,850,238 25,850,238 (25,850,238) 2 �
Property and
equipment, net 660,205 1,573,704 2,233,909 2,233,909
Software costs, net 4,037,384 4,037,384 4,037,384
Customer list 10,500,000 3 10,500,000
Notes receivable 70,604 70,604 70,604
Investment in
subsidiary � � 53,100,000 2

(53,100,000) 3 �
Other assets (35,183) 63,582 28,399 96,000 1 124,399
Goodwill 852,683 � 852,683 40,185,714 3 41,038,397

Total Assets $ 45,601,014 $ 6,022,874 $ 51,623,888 $ 26,685,714 $ 78,309,602

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Accounts payable $ 1,131,976 $ 839,942 $ 1,971,918 $ 3,100,000 1 $ 5,071,918
Accrued expenses
and other liabilities 845,189 807,848 1,653,037 � 1,653,037
Income tax payable 186,950 186,950 261,400 4 448,350
Deferred tax liability 1,368,282 1,368,282 1,368,282
Unearned revenues 100,689 100,689 � 100,689
Customer deposits � 1,481,435 1,481,435 1,481,435
Bank line of credit 47,000 47,000 47,000
Due to shareholder 22,800 22,800 22,800
Loan from parent � � �
Notes payable and
capital leases 23,028 479,363 502,391 11,000,000 1 11,502,391

5,000,000 2 5,000,000

Edgar Filing: SUNAIR ELECTRONICS INC - Form 8-K/A

23

Total Liabilities 3,725,914 3,608,588 7,334,502 19,361,400 26,695,902

Common stock 901,487 500 901,987 102,881 2
(500) 3 1,004,368

Additional paid-in
capital 27,612,264 23,227 27,635,491 9,897,119 2

(23,227) 3 37,509,383
Retained earnings
(deficit) 13,320,818 2,390,559 15,711,377 (2,390,559) 3

(261,400) 4 13,059,418
Translation
adjustment 40,531 � 40,531 � 40,531

Total Stockholders�
Equity 41,875,100 2,414,286 44,289,386 7,324,314 51,613,700

Total Liabilities and
Stockholders� Equity $ 45,601,014 $ 6,022,874 $ 51,623,888 $ 26,685,714 $ 78,309,602

2

Edgar Filing: SUNAIR ELECTRONICS INC - Form 8-K/A

24

SUNAIR ELECTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2005

Sunair
See

Note 3
Electronics,

Inc. Middleton Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma
Historical Historical Adjustments Adjustments Combined

Revenues $ 9,940,320 $ 15,669,377 $ � $ 25,609,697

Cost of revenues 5,537,526 10,764,908 � 16,302,434

Gross profit 4,402,794 4,904,469 � 9,307,263

Selling, general and
administrative expenses 3,419,467 4,262,344 � 7,681,811

Income from operations 983,327 642,125 � 1,625,452

Other income: 99,980 28,089 � 128,069

Income before provision for
income taxes 1,083,307 670,214 � 1,753,521

Provision for income taxes (347,800) � (261,400) 4 (609,200)

NET INCOME $ 735,507 $ 670,214 $ � $ 1,144,321

Pro-forma net income per
common share
Basic $ 0.14 $ 0.18

Diluted $ 0.11 $ 0.15

Weighted average of pro-forma
shares outstanding:
Basic 5,412,524 6,441,331

Diluted 6,667,402 7,696,209

3

Edgar Filing: SUNAIR ELECTRONICS INC - Form 8-K/A

25

SUNAIR ELECTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

Sunair
See

Note 3
Electronics,

Inc. Middleton Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma
Historical Historical Adjustments Adjustments Combined

Revenues $ 9,885,375 $ 28,948,849 $ � $ 38,834,224

Cost of revenues 5,685,222 18,874,447 � 24,559,669

Gross profit 4,200,153 10,074,402 � 14,274,555

Selling, general and
administrative expenses 2,747,579 7,755,583 � 10,503,162

Income from operations 1,452,574 2,318,819 � 3,771,393
Other income: 178,001 1,768 � 179,769

Income before provision for
income taxes 1,630,575 2,320,587 � 3,951,162

Provision for income taxes (500,855) � (905,000) 4 (1,405,855)

NET INCOME $ 1,129,720 $ 2,320,587 $ � $ 2,545,307

Pro-forma net income per
common share Basic $ 0.30 $ 0.52

Diluted $ 0.29 $ 0.51

Weighted average of pro-forma
shares outstanding:
Basic 3,830,487 4,859,293

Diluted 3,919,127 4,947,933

4

Edgar Filing: SUNAIR ELECTRONICS INC - Form 8-K/A

26

SUNAIR ELECTRONICS, INC AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTE 1 � BASIS OF PRESENTATION
   The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared pursuant to